

No. 07-543

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AT&T CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NOREEN HULTEEN; ELEANORA COLLET;  
LINDA PORTER; ELIZABETH SNYDER;  
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

WAYNE WATTS  
SENIOR EXECUTIVE VICE  
PRESIDENT &  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
AT&T INC.  
175 E. Houston Street  
San Antonio, TX 78205  
(210) 351-3300

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
JOSEPH R. GUERRA  
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ  
PANKAJ VENUGOPAL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

EDWARD R. BARILLARI  
SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT &  
ASST. GENERAL COUNSEL  
AT&T CORP.  
One AT&T Way  
Bedminster, NJ 07921  
(908) 532-1885

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 8, 2008

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. The District Court’s Decision .....	7
D. The Initial Panel Opinion.....	8
E. The En Banc Decision.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. BECAUSE CONGRESS DID NOT GIVE THE PDA RETROACTIVE EFFECT, AT&T’S POST-PDA RELIANCE ON LAWFUL PRE-PDA SERVICE CREDIT AWARDS CANNOT VIOLATE TITLE VII..	15
A. Prior To The PDA, Denial Of Service Credit For Time Spent On Pregnancy Leaves Was Lawful.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The En Banc Majority Necessarily Gave The PDA Impermissible Retroactive Effect .....	18
C. The Majority’s Efforts To Show That It Did Not Apply the PDA Retroactively Are Without Merit .....	21
1. The PDA Did Not Merely Clarify That Title VII Had Always Barred Discrimination Based On Pregnancy .....	21
2. The NCS System Is Not “Facially Discriminatory” .....	25
3. AT&T’s Correction Of An Erroneously Calculated NCS Date Does Not Render The NCS System Unlawful.....	26
II. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS ARE UNTIMELY UNDER <i>EVANS</i> AND ITS PROGENY ..	29
A. Under <i>Evans</i> And Its Progeny, Current Effects Of AT&T’s Allegedly Discriminatory Pre-PDA Service Credit Awards Are Not New Violations Of Title VII.....	30
B. This Court’s Decision In <i>Bazemore</i> Cannot Save Respondents’ Untimely Claims.	34
C. AT&T Engaged In No New, Actionable Violations Of Title VII When Respondents Retired.....	37
1. AT&T’s Pre-PDA Service Credit Awards Were Completed Employment Practices When Respondents Returned From Maternity Leaves.....	38

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. AT&T Did Not Wait Until Respondents Retired To “Deduct” Service Credit For Their Pre-PDA Pregnancy Leaves .....	42
3. Section 706(e)(2) Does Not Render Respondents’ Claims Timely .....	44
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH § 703(H) OF TITLE VII’S PROTECTION OF BONA FIDE SENIORITY SYSTEMS.....	47
A. Under § 703(h), Current Effects Of AT&T’s Allegedly Discriminatory Pre-PDA Service Credit Awards Are Not Actionable.....	47
B. The PDA Does Not Override The Protections Of § 703(h).....	49
CONCLUSION .....	55
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	48
<i>Ameritech Benefit Plan Comm. v. Communication Workers of Am.</i> , 220 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 17, 20, 36
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	9, 35, 37
<i>California Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987) .....	52
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993) .....	50
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 513 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1975), <i>vacated &amp; remanded</i> , 429 U.S. 1033 (1977).....	17, 23, 42
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 1033 (1977) .	23
<i>Condit v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 631 F.2d 1136 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	20
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981) .....	51
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	12, 32
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	19, 21
<i>Fields v. Bolger</i> , 723 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	39, 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076, <i>as recognized in Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983) .....	16
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076, <i>as recognized in Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	23, 38, 39, 40
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	14, 46
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	48
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	7, 18, 19, 20
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leffman v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Litton Fin. Printing v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	14
<i>Lorance v. AT&amp;T Techs., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071, <i>as recognized in Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	12, 32, 39, 45, 46
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S.101 (2002).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 429 U.S. 1071 (1977).....	23
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977).....	22, 23
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defend- ers of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) .....	54
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983) .....	3, 51
<i>Pallas v. Pacific Bell</i> , 940 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1991).....	7, 11, 17, 22
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001).....	40
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	22, 24
<i>Schwabenbauer v. Board of Educ.</i> , 667 F.2d 305 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	20
<i>In re Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. Maternity Benefits Litig.</i> , 602 F.2d 845 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	11, 17, 42
<i>TWA, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	39, 40, 41, 47, 48
<i>TWA, Inc. v. Independent Fed’n of Flight Attendants</i> , 489 U.S. 426 (1989).....	41
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local Union 759, Int’l Union of United Rubber Workers of Am.</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	39
<i>Wambheim v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	20
<i>Whitehead v. Oklahoma Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 1999).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

STATUTES	Page
The Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076.....	1, 3, 19
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102- 166, 105 Stat. 1071 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	40
§ 206(d).....	51
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(e).....	53
§ 2000e(k).....	3, 20, 51
§ 2000e-1(c)(2).....	54
§ 2000e-2 .....	3, 39, 48, 49
§ 2000e-5(e)(2).....	30, 33, 45
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Nev-Tun, Inc.</i> , 310 N.L.R.B. 138 (1993) .....	41
<i>Remington Arms Co.</i> , 298 N.L.R.B. 266 (1990).....	40
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 95-331 (1977).....	53
H.R. Rep. No. 95-948 (1978) .....	52, 53
OTHER AUTHORITY	
1 <i>The Developing Labor Law</i> (John E. Hig- gins Jr. ed., 5th ed. 2006).....	40
